

No. 16-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL,
as personal representative of the
Estate of Ethlyn Louise Hall and as Successor Trustee of
the Ethlyn Louise Hall Family Trust,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, PC
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ANDREW C. SIMPSON
Andrew C. Simpson, P.C.
2191 Church Street, Suite 5
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 719-3900
asimpson@coralbrief.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. ii

Addendum to Statement of the Case. 1

Reply Brief for the Petitioner. 1

 A. Importance of the Question Presented. 3

 B. Rule 54(b) is inapplicable. 5

 1. Rule 54(b) does not apply when a case
 is completely dismissed. 5

 2. Consolidated cases are not merged
 into a single action. 6

 a. Historically, this Court recognized
 that consolidated cases were not
 merged. 7

 b. Numerous and varied applications
 of the Federal Rules of Civil
 Procedure establish that Rule 42
 does not result in the merger of
 actions. 8

 C. Rule 54(b) is neither an adequate nor
 acceptable substitute for an appeal of
 right. 10

Conclusion. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994).	7
<i>Biocore, Inc. v. Khosrowshahi</i> , 80 Fed. App'x 619 (10th Cir. 2003).	4
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976).	9
<i>FDIC v. Caledonia Inv. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1988).	6
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015).	2, 3, 6
<i>Greenberg v. Giannini</i> , 140 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1944).	9
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).	7
<i>Kammerman v. Steinberg</i> , 891 F.2d 424 (2d Cir.1989).	4
<i>Kelly v. City of N.Y.</i> , 391 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2010).	4
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).	7

Panichella v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,
252 F.2d 452 (3d Cir. 1958). 10

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,
351 U.S. 427 (1956). 6

*State Mutual Life Assurance Co. v. Deer Creek
Park*, 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979). 9

United States v. Altman, 750 F.2d 684
(8th Cir. 1984). 9

United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.,
269 U.S. 411 (1926). 7

United States v. Sunset Ditch Co.,
472 Fed. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2012) 4

Wood v. GCC Bend, LLC, 422 F.3d 873
(9th Cir. 2005). 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1, 5, 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(A). 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42. 2, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).	1, 2, 5, 6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P.41(a)(1)(A)(ii).	9
